GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 313
ANSWERED ON 04.02.2025
INTERNATIONAL CRUISE SHIP TERMINAL AT GREAT NICOBAR
313. SHRI SAKET GOKHALE:
Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Ministry has proposed building of an international cruise ship terminal as part of the Great Nicobar Project, if so, the details including size of proposed terminal, location, and the amount of land requested; and

(b) whether the Ministry has requested that Campbell Bay in Great Nicobar be classified as an exim (export-import) port?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) Ministry of Ports, Shipping & Waterways (MoPSW) has requested Ministry of Home Affairs (MHA) for allocation of appropriate space in the master plan for developing an international and domestic cruise ship terminal at Great Nicobar Island.

(b) Yes.
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